

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS THOMAS AIELLO
AND JOSHUA SPECHT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

A. DAMI ANIMASHAUN
14 Wall Street, Suite 1603
New York, NY 10005
(929) 266-3971

SHAKEER RAHMAN
838 East 6th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90004
(323) 546-9236

SHELDON EISENBERG
Counsel of Record
COURTNEY ELGART
NAIRI SHIRINIAN
SULLIVAN & TRIGGS, LLP
1230 Montana Avenue
Suite 201
Santa Monica, CA 90403
(310) 451-8300
seisenberg@
sullivantriggs.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Since the Founding Era, states have regulated local food sales to ensure safe and healthy food for their citizens	2
A. Inspection and Packing	3
B. “Unwholesome” or Harmful Foods.....	6
C. Moral Reform.....	10
II. States continued to lead the way on food regulation through the industrial era.....	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900).....	18
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	15
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	2
<i>Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. v. Haber</i> , 169 U.S. 613 (1898).....	10
<i>Missroon v. Waldo</i> , 11 S.C.L. 76 (S.C. Const. App. 1819).....	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	16
<i>New York Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	2
<i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> , 155 U.S. 461 (1894).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	1
<i>Robertson v. California</i> , 328 U.S. 440 (1946).....	18
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND LEGISLATION	
21 U.S.C.A. § 7 (West) (repealed 1938)	16
A Digest of the Laws of New Jersey (1838).	5
A Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia (1822).....	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 <i>et seq</i> ...	2
Laws Ind. 1907, ch. 206 (Burns' Ann. St. § 16-1001 <i>et seq.</i>).....	17
Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906) (repealed 1938).....	16, 17
Public Laws of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantation (1844).....	7
Public Statute Laws of the State of Connecticut (1821).....	11
645 The Laws of Maryland (1793).....	4
1 The Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (1807)	6, 13
1 The Laws of the State of New York (1802).....	11
5 The Laws of the State of New York (1809).....	5, 6
1 The Laws of the State of New York (1906).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Public Laws of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations (1798)	4
1 The Revised Code of the Laws of Virginia (1819).....	6, 7
3 The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia from the First Session of the Legislature in the Year 1619 (1823).....	4
6 The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania (1902).....	11
14 The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania (1902).....	11
5 The Statutes at Large of South Carolina (1839).....	7
2 The Statutes at Large of Virginia (1819).....	5
1 The Statutes at Large of Virginia, From October Session 1792 to December Session 1806 (1835)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl L. Alsberg, “Progress In Federal Food Control,” in Mazyck P. Ravenel (ed.), A Half Century of Public Health (1921).....	13, 14, 16
Curtis P. Nettels, The Emergence of a National Economy, 1775–1815 (1962)	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Deborah Blum, <i>The Poison Squad: One Chemist’s Single-Minded Crusade for Food Safety at the Turn of the Twentieth Century</i> (2019)	15
Gergely Baics, <i>Is Access to Food a Public Good? Meat Provisioning in Early New York City, 1790–1820</i> , 39 <i>J. Urb. Hist.</i> 645 (2021).....	7
James Young, <i>Pure Food: Securing the Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906</i> (1989).....	14
Joshua Specht, <i>Red Meat Republic: A Hoof-to-Table History of How Beef Changed America</i> (2019).....	1
Lorine Swainston Goodwin, <i>The Pure Food, Drink, and Drug Crusaders, 1879–1914</i> (1999).....	13
M.L. Byrn, <i>Detection of Fraud and Protection of Health: A Treatise on the Adulteration of Food and Drink</i> (1852)....	8, 9
Marc Law, <i>The Origins of State Pure Food Regulation</i> , 63 <i>J. Econ. Hist.</i> 1103 (2003)...	14
Michael McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design</i> , 54 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 1484 (1987).....	13
Neal D. Fortin, <i>Food Regulation: Law, Science, Policy, and Practice</i> (2017).....	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peter Barton Hutt, <i>A History of Government Regulation of Adulteration and Misbranding of Food</i> , 39 <i>Food, Drug, & Cosmetic L.J.</i> 2 (1984)	12
Ruth Clifford Engs, <i>The Progressive Era's Health Reform Movement</i> (2003)	14
Sarah F. McMahon, <i>A Comfortable Subsistence: The Changing Composition of Diet in Rural New England, 1620–1840</i> , 42 <i>Wm. & Mary Q.</i> 26 (1987).....	3, 8
Thomas Aiello, <i>Jim Crow's Last Stand: Nonunanimous Criminal Jury Verdicts in Louisiana</i> (2015)	1
Thomas Hoskins, <i>What We Eat: An Account of the Most Common Adulterations of Food and Drink</i> (1861).....	9, 10
Thurman B. Rice, <i>The Hoosier Health Officer: A Biography of Dr. John N. Hurty and the History of the Indiana State Board of Health to 1925</i> (1941)	15
Upton Sinclair, <i>The Jungle</i> (1906).....	16
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>Reducing Tobacco Use: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2000).....	17, 18
Wallace F. Janssen, <i>America's First Food and Drug Laws</i> , 30 <i>Food, Drug, Cosmetic L.J.</i> 665 (1975)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William J. Novak, <i>The People's Welfare: Law and Regulation in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (1996)	10-11
